FOREIGN CURRENCY POSITION

  31 December 2021

  USD Euro
Total TL

equivalent

-Cash and cash equivalents 24.458 154.549 2.657.630

Total Assets 24.458 154.549 2.657.630

-Trade payables (200) -- (2.671)

Total Liabilities (200) -- (2.671)

Net Currency Position 24.258 154.549 2.654.959

FOREIGN CURRENCY POSITION

  31 December 2020

  USD Euro
Total TL

equivalent

-Cash and cash equivalents 1.794 106.514 972.636

Total Assets 1.794 106.514 972.636

-Trade payables (1.256) (404.243) (3.650.597)

Total Liabilities (1.256) (404.243) (3.650.597)

Net Currency Position 538 (297.729) (2.677.961)

Trabzon Liman İşletmeciliği Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Financial Statements

As at and for the Year Ended 31 December 2021
Currency: Turkish Lira (“TL”)

39

27 Financial Instruments (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

A 10 percent strengthening of the TL against the following currencies at 31 December 2021 and 2020 would have increased / (decreased) equity and profit or loss,

excluding tax effects, by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

  2021 2020

  Profit/(Loss) Profit/(Loss)

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation

of foreign

currency

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

10% When USD gain/loss 10% value over

1- U.S. Dollar net asset/(liability) due to the resulting revenue/(expense) 32.333 (32.333) 395 (395)

2- Part of hedged from U.S. Dollar risk (-) --   --

USD net effect 32.333 (32.333) 395 (395)

 When EUR gain/loss 10% value over

5- Euro net asset/(liability) due to the resulting revenue/(expense) 233.163 (233.163) (268.191) 268.191

6- Part of hedged from Euro risk (-)  -- --   -- --

Euro net effect 233.163 (233.163) (268.191) 268.191

TOTAL NET EFFECT 265.496 (265.496) (267.796) 267.796

*No effect on equity, except for the profit or loss portion.

Trabzon Liman İşletmeciliği Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Financial Statements

As at and for the Year Ended 31 December 2021
Currency: Turkish Lira (“TL”)

40

27 Financial Instruments (continued)

Fair values

Fair values versus carrying amounts

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the statement

of financial position, are as follows:

31 December 2021

Financial

Assets at

Amortized

Cost

Financial assets

measured at fair

value through

other